Oklahoma law.

ENROLLED SENATE 
CONCURRENT 
RESOLUTION NO. 22 By: Wilson, Garrison, Adelson, 

Aldridge, Anderson, Ballenger, 
Barrington, Bass, Bingman, 
Branan, Brogdon, Brown, 
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn, 
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley, 
Eason McIntyre, Ford, Gumm, 
Ivester, Johnson (Constance), 
Johnson (Mike), Jolley, 
Justice, Lamb, Laster, 
Laughlin, Leftwich, Lerblance, 
Mazzei, Morgan, Myers, Nichols, 
Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds, Rice, 
Riley, Schulz, Sparks, Sweeden, 
Sykes, Wilcoxson, Williamson 
and Wyrick of the Senate 

 
and 

 
Brown, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, 
Banz, Benge, BigHorse, Billy, 
Blackwell, Braddock, Brannon, 
Cannaday, Carey, Cargill, 
Collins, Coody, Cooksey, Covey, 
Cox, Dank, Denney, Derby, 
DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, 
Hamilton, Harrison, Hickman, 
Hilliard, Hoskin, Hyman, 
Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson 
(Rob), Jones, Jordan, Joyner, 
Kern, Key, Kiesel, Lamons, 
Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel 
(Randy), McMullen, McNiel, 
McPeak, Miller, Morgan, 
Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, 
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Peters, Peterson (Pam), 
Peterson (Ron), Piatt, Pittman, 
Proctor, Pruett, Renegar, 
Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, 
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears, 
Shannon, Shelton, Sherrer, 
Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson, 
Steele, Sullivan, Terrill, 
Thompson, Thomsen, Tibbs, 
Trebilcock, Turner, Walker, 
Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, 
Worthen and Wright of the House 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Concurrent Resolution praising the patriotism of 
Sergeant William J. Beardsley; mourning his loss; and 
directing distribution. 
 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, United States Army Sergeant William J. “B.J.” 
Beardsley, 25 years old, was killed in Iraq on Monday, February 26, 
2007, by an improvised explosive device while on patrol in an 
unarmored Humvee.  He was killed while traveling in a military 
convoy near Diwaniyah, Iraq, south of Baghdad; and 

 
WHEREAS, Sergeant Beardsley was a member of the 260th 

Quartermaster Battalion, 3rd Sustainment Troop Brigade of the 3rd 
Infantry Division based in Fort Stewart, Georgia.  He was eight 
months into his first tour of duty in Iraq and was due back home on 
leave in April.  He would have celebrated his 26th birthday in May; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, William “B.J.” Beardsley, a native of Muskogee, 

Oklahoma, moved away from the state with his family when he was five 
years old and spent most of his youth traveling with his family to 
various military installations.  He served three years in the Wayne 
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County High School Air Force ROTC while living in Georgia.  At age 
16, B.J. Beardsley returned to Tahlequah, Oklahoma, where he 
finished high school; and 

 
WHEREAS, B.J. Beardsley enjoyed weightlifting, softball, 

baseball, golf, hunting, riding motorcycles, and all motor sports.  
A family man known for being quiet, polite, and respectful, B.J. was 
a devoted father who loved his children and his country.  He was 
also known for his sense of humor and quick wit; and 

 
WHEREAS, Sergeant Beardsley joined the United States Army right 

after high school and served for 39 months, stationed in South Korea 
for much of that time.  After a brief period as a civilian, he 
reenlisted, knowing he would be deployed to Iraq; and 

 
WHEREAS, Sergeant Beardsley was recognized with a posthumous 

promotion, Purple Heart, and Bronze Star. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION 

OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
CONCURRING THEREIN: 

 
THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature praises the patriotism of 

Staff Sergeant William J. Beardsley. 
 
THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature joins the family of Staff 

Sergeant Beardsley in mourning the loss of this heroic soldier. 
 
THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Staff Sergeant 

Beardsley’s mother, Lavonna Harper; aunt, Charlote Guinn; and 
sister, Amber Graw. 
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Adopted by the Senate the 28th day of March, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 7th day of May, 
2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer  of the House 
 of Representatives 
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